
 

 

Environment and Sustainability Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 

Wednesday, 19 March 2014  

 

Meeting time: 

09.00 

 

For further information please contact:  

Alun Davidson 

Committee Clerk 

029 2089 8639 

ES.comm@wales.gov.uk  

  

Agenda 

 

Private session 

1 Sustainable Land Management - Consideration of key issues (09:00 - 

09:30) (Pages 1 - 10) 

Public session 

2 Introductions, apologies and substitutions   

3 Draft Planning (Wales) Bill : Welsh Local Government Association and 

Planning Officers' Society Wales (09:30 - 10:30) (Pages 11 - 46)  

E&S(4)-09-14 paper 1 - Welsh Local Government Association 

 

Jane Lee, Policy Officer – Europe and Regeneration, Welsh Local Government 

Association 

Eifion Bowen, Head of Planning, Carmarthenshire County Council 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Planning Officers' Society Wales 

 

Andrew Farrow, Chair and Head of Planning, Flintshire County Council 

Vicky Hirst, Vice Chair and Head of Development Management, Pembrokeshire 

Coast National Park  

   

4 Draft Planning (Wales) Bill : Planning Aid England (10:30 - 11:15)   
 

John Romanski, Head of Planning Aid England  

5 Draft Planning (Wales) Bill : One Voice Wales | Planning Aid Wales 

(11:15 - 12:00)   

 

 Lyn Cadwallader, Chief Executive, One Voice Wales 

 Cllr Mike Cuddy, Leader, Penarth Town Council 

 Elwyn Thomas, Chief Executive, Planning Aid Wales   

6 Draft Planning (Wales) Bill : Cymdeithas yr Iaith Gymraeg (12:00 - 

12:30)   

 

 Robin Farrar, Chair 

 Colin Nosworthy, Communications and Assembly Liaison Officer  

7 Papers to note  (Pages 47 - 52)  

Minutes of the meetings held on 12 & 20 February and 5 March  



Page 1

Document is Restricted

Agenda Item 1



Page 11

Document is Restricted

Agenda Item 3



Page 27

Document is Restricted



  

Positive Planning 
 

February 2014 

 

Page 30



Positive Planning 
Welsh Local Government Association – Febr
[...]

Q43. Do you agree with the introduction of temporary stop notices to the 
planning enforcement system in Wales? 
 
75. Yes we agree this proposal and would welcome the introduction at the earliest 

opportunity. 
 
 
 
For further information please contact: 
 
Jane Lee, Policy Officer 
Jane.lee@wlga.gov.uk 
 
Welsh Local Government Association 
Local Government House 
Drake walk 
Cardiff 
CF10 4LG 
 
Tel: 029 2046 8600 

 

Page 43



 

Environment and Sustainability Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Wednesday, 12 February 2014 

 

  
Meeting time:  09.35 - 12.00 

 

  This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_400000_12_02_2014&t=0&l=en 

 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Dafydd Elis-Thomas (Chair) 

Mick Antoniw 

Russell George 

Llyr Gruffydd 

Julie James 

Julie Morgan 

William Powell 

Joyce Watson 

  

   
Witnesses:  Anne Meikle, WWF Cymru 

Julian Rosser, Oxfam Cymru 

Cathrin Daniel, Christian Aid 

Robin Crag Farrar, Cymdeithas yr Iaith Gymraeg 

Sarah Dawson, Welsh Government 

Neil Hemmington, Welsh Government 

Dion Thomas, Welsh Government 

Rosemary Thomas, Welsh Government 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Alun Davidson (Clerk) 

Catherine Hunt (Deputy Clerk) 

Graham Winter (Researcher) 

Chloe Corbyn (Researcher) 

  

TRANSCRIPT 

View the meeting transcript.  

Page 44

Agenda Item 7

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_400000_12_02_2014&t=0&l=en
http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1308


1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

1.1 Apologies were received from Antoinette Sandbach.  There were no substitutions. 

 

2 Future Generations Bill - Evidence from the Third Sector Alliance  

2.1 The witnesses responded to questions from members of the Committee. 

 

3 Papers to note  

Letter from the Presiding Officer - Effective scrutiny of the Budget by Committees  

3.1 The Committee noted the letter and agreed to respond to the Presiding Officer. 

 

Letter from the Minister for Natural Resources and Food - Natural Resources Wales 

remit letter  

3.2 The Committee noted the letter and agreed to respond to the Minister. 

 

Natural Resources Wales response to Welsh Government's consultation on the draft M4 

Corridor around Newport plan  

3.3 The Committee noted the letter and agreed to write to the Minister for Economy, 

Science and Transport. 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for item 5  

4.1 The Committee agreed the Motion. 

 

5 Draft Planning (Wales) Bill - Factual briefing from Welsh Government 

officials  

5.1 The officials responded to questions from members of the Committee. 

 

Page 45



 

Environment and Sustainability Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: 
Medrus Conference Centre, 

Aberystwyth University 

 

 

  
Meeting date:  Thursday, 20 February 2014 

 

  
Meeting time:  10.00 - 13.00 

 

  
This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

<insert link here> 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Dafydd Elis-Thomas (Chair) 

Mick Antoniw 

Russell George 

Llyr Gruffydd 

Julie James 

Julie Morgan 

Joyce Watson 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Professor Iain Donnison, Institute of Biological, 

Environmental and Rural Sciences 

Gary Douch, Farming Connect 

Professor Janet Dwyer, Countryside and Community 

Research Institute 

Professor Jamie Newbold, Institute of Biological, 

Environmental and Rural Sciences 

Dr Shaun Russell, Wales Environment Research Hub 

Chris Short, Countryside and Community Research Institute 

Eirwen Williams, Menter a Busnes 

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Alun Davidson (Clerk) 

Catherine Hunt (Deputy Clerk) 

Elfyn Henderson (Researcher)   

Page 46



 

 

TRANSCRIPT 

View the meeting transcript.  

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

1.1 Apologies were received from William Powell and Antoinette Sandbach.  There were 

no substitutions. 

 

2 Sustainable Land Management - Evidence from the Institute of 

Biological, Environmental and Rural Sciences (IBERS), Aberystwyth 

University  

2.1 The witnesses responded to questions from members of the Committee. 

 

3 Sustainable Land Management - Evidence from Farming Connect  

3.1 The witnesses responded to questions from members of the Committee. 

 

4 Sustainable Land Management - Evidence from Wales Environment 

Research Hub  

4.1 Dr Russell responded to questions from members of the Committee. 

 

4.2 Dr Russell agreed to provide details of overseas development schemes. 

 

5 Sustainable Land Management - Evidence from the Countryside and 

Community Research Institute (CCRI), University of Gloucestershire  

5.1 The witnesses responded to questions from members of the Committee. 

 

5.2 Professor Dwyer agreed to provide information on the role of the Welsh 

Government in relation to data collection. 

 

6 Papers to note  

6.1 The Committee noted the minutes. 

 

Inquiry into the Welsh Government’s proposals for the M4 around Newport : Letter 

from the Minister for Economy, Science and Transport  

6.2 The Committee noted the letter. 

Page 47

http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1308


 

Environment and Sustainability Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Wednesday, 5 March 2014 

 

  
Meeting time:  09.35 - 12.05 

 

  This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_400000_05_03_2014&t=0&l=en 

 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Dafydd Elis-Thomas (Chair) 

Mick Antoniw 

Keith Davies 

Russell George 

Llyr Gruffydd 

Julie James 

Julie Morgan 

William Powell 

Antoinette Sandbach 

  

   
Witnesses:  Alun Davies, Minister for Natural Resources and Food 

Christianne Glossop, Chief Veterinary Officer, Welsh 

Government 

Dean Medcraft, Welsh Government 

Matthew Quinn, Welsh Government 

Andrew Slade, Welsh Government 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Alun Davidson (Clerk) 

Catherine Hunt (Deputy Clerk) 

Elfyn Henderson (Researcher) 

Martin Jennings (Researcher) 

  

 

TRANSCRIPT 

View the meeting transcript.  

Page 48

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_400000_05_03_2014&t=0&l=en
http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1308


 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

1.1 Apologies were received from Joyce Watson.  Keith Davies attended as a substitute. 

 

1.2 The Chair made a statement in response to the report of the Commission on 

Devolution in Wales. 

 

2 Scrutiny of the Minister for Natural Resources and Food - Financial 

scrutiny  

2.1 The Minister and officials responded to questions from members of the 

Committee. 

 

2.2 The Minister agreed to write to the Committee with further information on the 

compensation scheme for the fishing industry following recent storm damage. 

 

3 Scrutiny of the Minister for Natural Resources and Food - General 

scrutiny  

3.1 The Minister and officials responded to questions from members of the 

Committee. 

 

3.2 The Minister agreed to provide details on the number of Glastir contracts that had 

been issued to farmers by 1 January 2014, and the number of contracts returned to 

date. 

 

3.3 The Minister agreed to provide details of the Committee’s comments on the 

collection of recycling to the Ministerial policy board on recycling. 

 

4 Papers to note  

Letter from the Minister for Natural Resources and Food - Response to 

recommendations from the Invasive Alien Species committee report  

4.1 The Committee noted the Welsh Government’s response. 

 

Letter from the Minister for Natural Resources and Food - Update on Coastal 

Protection in Wales  

4.2 The Committee noted the letter. 

Page 49


	Agenda
	1 Sustainable Land Management - Consideration of key issues
	3 Draft Planning (Wales) Bill : Welsh Local Government Association and Planning Officers' Society Wales
	Draft Planning (Wales) Bill - Welsh Glossary
	Paper 1

	7 Papers to note
	Minutes - 20 February
	Minutes - 5 March




Minutes of the meeting


 

Environment and Sustainability Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Wednesday, 19 March 2014 

 

  
Meeting time:  09.00 - 12.25 

 

  This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_400000_19_03_2014&t=0&l=en 

 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Alun Ffred Jones AM (Chair) 

Mick Antoniw AM 

Russell George AM 

Llyr Gruffydd AM 

Julie James AM 

Julie Morgan AM 

William Powell AM 

Antoinette Sandbach AM 

Joyce Watson AM 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Eifion Bowen, Carmarthenshire County Council 

Lyn Cadwallader, One Voice Wales 

Mike Cuddy, Penarth Town Council 

Robin Crag Farrar, Cymdeithas yr Iaith Gymraeg 

Andrew Farrow, Planning Officers' Society Wales 

Vicky Hirst, Planning Officers' Society Wales 

Jane Lee, Welsh Local Government Association 

Colin Nosworthy, Cymdeithas yr laith 

John Romanski, Planning Aid England 

Elwyn Thomas, Planning Aid Wales 

 

  

   

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_400000_19_03_2014&t=0&l=en


Committee Staff:  Catherine Hunt (Clerk) 

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

   

 

 Sustainable Land Management - Consideration of key issues  

1.1 The Committee considered the key issues arising from the inquiry into Sustainable 

Land Management . 

 

 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

2.1 There were no apologies or substitutions. 

 

 Draft Planning (Wales) Bill : Welsh Local Government Association and 

Planning Officers' Society Wales  

3.1 The witnesses responded to questions from members of the Committee. 

 

 Draft Planning (Wales) Bill : Planning Aid England  

4.1 The witness responded to questions from members of the Committee. 

4.2 John Romanski agreed to provide information on whether Neighbourhood 

Development Plan referendums are generally sheduled to coincide with local council 

elections. 

 

 Draft Planning (Wales) Bill : One Voice Wales | Planning Aid Wales  

5.1 The witnesses responded to questions from members of the Committee. 

 

 Draft Planning (Wales) Bill : Cymdeithas yr Iaith Gymraeg  

6.1 The witnesses responded to questions from members of the Committee. 

 

 Papers to note  

7.1 The Committee noted the minutes of the meetings held on 12 & 20 February and 5 

March. 

 


